}sAc nouxsvznn: (44-947)
 Bac, MmomIs, (44-1087) (P)
 !§;:1! : : L N y,f{
’r“~',' :'i' o e : Euf’g{
. RBE cnncx or un:nnurlrlxn DEAD
The Louitvillo Bivlnion is r.qns.tod to contaet

'L:uxs ausn, Diregtor; Bureau of Vital Statistics, Depart-

ment of Health, Frankfort, Ky., and obtain the listing

.of tunnral diructor- for the -tato of xuntucky.,

beuisvillo 1111 thoroattor cireulariao the.c

- funeral directors for the: purpose of ascertaining 1dont1ty

- /. of all unidentified white deceased males from the date of

.. 4/4/68 and thereafter with the. view in. -ind of ostablishing
'h.thcr :ubdoct IAY 1. doeca-od. o . o g

The lt-phiu Division will r.quoct Loui-villo to g

”laxneontinu. this unidentified dead survey in this matter -
upon cubjoct'- apprehension or when no r.alon oxints to
nnintain thiu lurvoy 1n otfoet._‘u

Airtel

ARIID AID Dm!GIIOUB

B u&\ A M% %‘\;,_?

| SEARCHFD

SERIALIZED__

Teletype_‘fl

AJM.

INDEZLD._

'Spec.Del

: % - Louisville ' [ .7 TLED.
‘(A.MJ&D.- _Mewphis . . L e

S . e B .o - S e : , X 3

RYB:mnxr N I A SN SRt
. . " i P H v

N S e SR

o SR 8 ity e o]

Registgred
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7 . | SERIALIZED, SR
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FD-3C duv. 5-%2-64) . ‘

FBI
Date: 5/29/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via __ AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38361)
FROIA: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR
(0O0: MEMPHIS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/6G8.

On 5/28/63, BETTY COYLE (protect identity), Manager,
General Telephone Companry, Equality, Illinois, advisgéd S
ljféh?as listed

JIMMIE C, WHITAXLEB that telephone humber 618-275-4

to LEROY BAKER R. #2, Equality, J1linoTIS, ©he Jurther advisecd
!
|

N ——— . . . ~ ~
that this phon# has been in service since Mairch of 1964,

Mr. LEROY BARE age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinoisz,
advised SA JINMMIE C, TAKER on May 28, 1968, that the name
WALTER ELSWORTH NOLANuvAvas unknown to him, Mrs. BAKER advized
that this name isypdnfamiliar to her.

Mr. and Mrs, BAKER vicwed a phoiograph of JAMES EARL
RAY and advised that this individual is unknown to them,

The BAKER's telephone number was observed to bhe
275-4478, area code 618,

My, BAKER advised that all of his neighbors have
telephones and that they are on a party line., He further
advised that no one has ever made a telephone call from his
telephone other than members of his family, to the best of
his knowvledge,

Springfield indices negative re BAKER,

¢ - ’ - 7
Bureau {(44-38861) AL =/ T ) Jpub? 85
St. Louis {(44-775) B\\ \92\3 \
Meuaphis (44-1987) _

Springfield (44-561) :ﬁmﬂ

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 5/29/68
PLAIN TEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Distribution of IO to Salvatio Agyy{//

Re Bureau teletype to All SACS daté&
5/21/68.

Four hundred (400) copies of IO #4182 have
been furnished to Salvation Army National Headquarters
at New York, New York. This will enable Salavation
Army to circularize all of its outlets nationally.

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND
DANGEROUS.

é h}ggﬁpgik sl 1 QLY - iJud 8- 4

JFS: jrf INDEXED, Mok
(4) { AP ICED ﬁﬁﬁ

A¥e 7 1968

MEMPHIS

N

Approved: 4
l] 7
(/qucﬁl Agent in Charge
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| BAC, NEWARK (44-854)
. BAC, cnxcmu («-nu)
| unmt :

Re Chicago airtel
_ BRE; JERRY WILLIAM RAY

: om 8/29/68, mnr ldvi.-d tlnt he was contonputm
taking & trip next Wednesday to Philadelphia and returning L
¥riday nght to be at work at 11:00 p.m.  On further. quutioa- et
ing, JERRY said ‘that he would leave Chicsgo by airplane . .
somstime VWednesday afterncon, fly to Philadelphia, and there
~ rent a car to go to Camden, New Jersey. When asked if he
" had rohtlm in Camden, Mew Jersey, he advised thatie did
“mot but .that he had a "friend there™. Sometime later in the = =
conversation, he mentioned that he had a girlfriend in -
- Camdon, New huoy, and that he was planning. to spend aa-o
time there to get to kmow her better.. He was evasive in
his answers to questions as to how ho had met the young
‘1ady mor did he volnntaruy fupsiish her pame. The matter
vas not pressed in view of the information being furnished - .
£ - - Mewark should note that this is the first mention
‘that JERRY has made in any interview of a "girlfriend” in
Camnden, New Jersey. Apparently JERRY bas ehnpd his -!.nd
and now desires to come to Camden, New Jersey, to see
MARJORIE FETTERS. The reason for this is not known to the
Chicago Division. Newark has all available informatiom
concerning JERRY as set forth in Chicago report of SA
RENE J. nmun dnm 6/10/88. mr, it should be noted

- m:- (44-19:7) R /i /?/7”/-* 5 /M
‘ ‘.j chlello - ‘ o ‘ :
- | | | | | ] 1968
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B ,OG '44-1114

“tth&t m 18 of limited mental camuy and the PCT may
Ixxan to be mth&n subth tn obtain tny pcrt!.nent Mfomtion

o Mk '111 bo advised tchvhonically vhen o
: vgtho enct tm at dtpurturo and ilixht 1ntornat:l.on :tor Jlm

.1: knm
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SEARCHED,
SERIALIZED,

INDEXED., \V 1

Tiep.  \ .\
I 196

FBI — MEMPHIS/
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s ‘nm-zmu
‘ m.wmu, |

A - mmwmu&mm effosts vexrw
¢ ~mummmmmmm~.“ ‘

o dtmmm

m.mmmm

she knew this imdividusl ?
%ww. xiﬂ. w.

Mumccm
8063 VESLLY STEVERS awlumxut.

| | mxmmmmzumuamm
mmwmum uuyum
: ARMED AND DANGEROUS.»' |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . ) wlo-lor—oi
MAY 1962 EDITION : :
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

. 'UNITED STATES G RNMENT

‘Memomna’um ‘ i
| SAC’.MEMPHIS (“4-1987> © oam 5/28/68
SAC, NOBILE (s7-262)(P)

R R
._":(OO"MEMPHIS) E

-*Re{ Informant Contacts

<

;7Reference is made to MOairtel to Memphis, h/?5/68

, Additional contacts with 1nformants and sources -
of the Mobile Office reflect no pertinent information con-
cerning this 1nvestigation. These contacts are. continuing.

The identity of the informants and sources con-
tacted and dates thereof are recorded in instant MOfile.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

CE:L Memphis
2 - Moblle.
JTBsagf
(4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bondj Regularly on the Payroll;Sawfﬂgs Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

74/ /?/7_M /3 - ?47@ ,.
Q! !:"!.‘:!t - (W T .

. D.....\ o
AN o

©OMAW: Y 1958




©D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

o ®
FBI
Date: 5/29/68

Transmit the following in PLATNIEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, CHICAGO
FROM: S4C, NEWARK (44-854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(QO: HEMPHIS)

s
For the ormation of Chicags d Memphis, in
a letter dated 5/24/68, Zrom JERRY RA PCI MARJORIIL
LOUISF FETTFRS, stated his intenticon of coming to Camden,

FETTERS during the period of 6/6 - 8/868,
Ar“qnvements have been nade on 5/27/68, with PCI LILLIAY
DICKIKNSON, cwner of premises occupied by PCI FETTERS at
2420 Arnold St., Camden, for JERRY RAY to stay at that
residence while he is in Camnden.

Relative to JERRY RAY's preposed trip to Cawuden,
it is felt that any overt contact of him at Camden nmight
very well jeapordize the identitlies of informants FEITIRS
and DICKINSON. It is further noted to date appavently
JERRY RAY does not suspect FETTERS i1s known to the FBI and
this vary much enhances the likelihcod of him fesling he can
confide in her, It is also noted FCI FETTERS and PCI DICKINSON
have both proven to be capable and reliable iniormants and thay
will prrovide continuous coverage of JERRY RAY while he is in
the Camden area. In vicuy of these circumstances, Newvwark will
not personally contact JERRY RAY if ke comes to Camden, unless
subseguceat events dictate otherwise, —e

-,
---l.-

ARMED ZLND DANGEROUS

é;l Menmphis (Info) T ND
2 - Chicazo (Info) ummmm
5 «~ Hewiark { 1 1968

(1 - 137-6325) Bh-
(1 - 137-G829) )

JEO/djd - .
(9) . - J

Approv%}% M Per
/ Special Agent in Charge -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




 s/29/88

I T m:nxmn, nr t“is:i'ﬂw
o TEOM: ,sAﬂ, sAN. mmm cu»xzax) (r)

R )m: 3mnm

 semy mimcmm&cw s':wu,m-" o

| my ta} to the yuress and rsais on, mmh , _-ttiaz te

.vtiw hfmtm fmitm this m

' - On 5/27/68, EDUARDO . TR
;-ﬁse, ma, Yusatan, Rep of T M
CLAY TACHKY, JR., at m-cmvlm, ‘rm;. E'l uié that he m

L7 mestiened the subject he wanted to.disouss with Inngc

4" lW. HATENBACH of INS ia' Srownsville and that BA

BN :-ﬂm mﬁm@ hin te 3A m"'

' _ MOLINA sadd that on ths Isis ‘xg;x;m, an island -
;aff m w: Coast of the Yucaten Penimsula snd in the Ttwiury
Guintana Roo snd about & 1ﬁ-=£auto fiight from Merida, theve

% “a’hatel ealled the Sadsil Ha. This is a first-class Botel S ;Lj‘-; |
ST ouned and speveated by s min namsd LIMA.  MOLINA said that L

v O iMA i mot ho:;ag:w r:;nuhh and smu n:z be m
10 fon w contest sv_anyons yepresauting

. About fowr days prier te §/27/88, MOLINA waid that LIMA®s

. eom, firet nawe wnknown, was heard to #ay that JAMES. mx.
n-mu mmatmuumatmmnmaemmm

Tha l’auaws.ag iafmt&an mmm the sear«, zmm, -

o F:'us umim by 3A ZACKRY fyom observation and intarview,

. Be $8 a vewy dignified and well-dressed Mexican male whe
. remarked that’ Iw is 88 yum am. - B cpdaks manut##ﬁ

,émm m-mn P
czzcnh R ._vrAY 1 1968 3

o el
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I SA cs;xzuz

"°£ng11sn rith<a nlight gpauiah aceent and states that he. want

ool te. séheol in England whenm wvy young and has his degree
.. feom Boaton Cesllege in Bosten. He isbald with .imu gruy
o nair st the temples, has brown -hamn, ught mplexi
. ds about 5'8™ tall ‘and slender ir build. He cMm tu qwa

tha property at 5% Jacaranda Street in Hrowmsville

T amd says that ke paid $30,080 for the dvalling to be nnd by hisv"

. .  deughter whose husband is with Pepgi-Cola in Mexico and was

‘-». >“; formerly stationed in Matawores, Tamps. He flew to Bmsvinc, o
fhom Mexise City via Arronaves from Mexico to Matamoros. -

. He ewns m 1366 Pentiac GTO with 1867 Yexas license DIPLO-2 that
“ - is beimg dériven from Yerida to Brawnsville by one eof his R

" ehildven. HMOLINA said thst he i3 etaying at the Ft. Brown

" Meter Hotsl but thinks that he will move te the Valley Ima ;»;f.;,?95"

m Country Club and expsets to be iwm Brownsville four or -
. fiva days. He_stated that he ik .a retired business man and made = -

“his meney in M ‘apd that he has besn active in pelitﬁ.ac in N

Ymm but i PA : t'ttmr* thmt!m offiam wtymz. -
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-54)

FBI
Date: 5-30-68

Tronsmil the following in Plain Text
(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel

(Priority)

- DIRECTCOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (4L-561)
MURKT N

Re: Springfield Teletype to Los Angeles 5/29/68;
Los Angeles Teletype to Bureau 5/30/68;
Springfield Telephone Call to Chicago 5/30/68.

Enclosed for Chicago Division are two copies each of
referenced teletypes.

I'cr the informeat ion of Los Angeles, JERRY RAY 1is
prezently residing in Chicago, Illinois and in contact with
Chicago Division, therefore any further leads concerning him
should be directed to the Chicago Division.

WR:EJC
(9)

2- Bureazn (44..38861) AM ‘
2~ Chicago (4-Encisy (4L-1114) AMSD
~ Los Angeles (info) (4L-1574) AM

Memphis (info) (44-1987)AM

L Serinsfield—{ulS01)—

Approved:; ___

Specicl Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



E omowa. rom No A0 ; - ,:
ot 5010=104=01 R "

" UNITED. STATES GOVERNMENT.

- Memamna’um
"Tb;;"hg; sac (44 1987) ';ﬁgyfﬁ . Date: 5/31/68
w i ;f-S:A ' GARY M. R’AMSEY‘:‘

" supjecr:. C'MURKIN

o " Re Bureau teletype to all offices 5/22/68 reqﬁesting
“.' ‘that identification orders of subject be furnished to a11
‘ ﬁocharitable type missions. mé-,._ ‘ | ‘ ,,.gg‘y...
¥ The following individuals who operate charitable
type mission organizations were furnished copies of; the
1dentification onder for JAMES EARL RAY'on 5/24/68
. “,'JIMMY STROUD Superintendent Memphis .
Union Mission,‘383 Poplar Ave.rh?' N

o”f:Brigadier R. E. ROSE, Salvation Army,
VM¢130 N. Danny Thomas , e S

JOHN ASHBY Baptist Mission, 125 Linden
Ave. RAEC ',, .

. )
T .

" The ‘above individuals ‘advised that their organizations SR
were the only 3 charitable type missiOntorganizations in Memphis;,
who furnish sleeping facilities.fﬁ,;» B . : N 6

rerTm 7|
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FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext er code)

ATRTEL ' AIR MAIL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI ATTN: EXHIBIT SECTION
ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-I57H)

-

Re Los Angeles tel  to Bureau, dated 5/29/66.

Enclosed herewith is one copyy;ﬁ/dh FD-383.
Request the artist conceptionVybe transmitted to
Los Angeles with in snort as possible time. Request copies

of arulsc% conception be furnished interested field offices
as contained in referenced teletype.

i \Q RN - M~% C\Q‘\

2‘ ' SEARCHED...
- SERIALIZED . NN P

4 - Bureau (Enc.

- Birmingham (I
- Menptis {(Info
1 -~ Los Angeles

)
)

DCL/c1d
(7)

Approved: ___ ————.Sent M Per _
Speciul Agent in Cherge '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



File - Serial Charge Out

FD-5 (Rev, l. 60)

File ____44-1987-SIIB-R

Class. Case No. Last Serial
[ Pending [ Closed Date
Serial No. Description of Serial Charged

SERIAL 910 TRANSFERRED TO 44-1987
— _ ( SA TT to Dir 5-29-68)

Employee

RECHARGE

From

W e my de n mm e e e R el e  wm R e vh e .

Date charged

Employee

Location

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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3728768

AXRMALL

BXERCTOR, FOX (44-38861)
BAC, JACKSOMVILLE (44-768)
NURKYY

wo: NE)

7 e Enuresu uﬂiogm 5/31/‘3 and cmmvutg
aixhnl io Bursaw, S/!i/‘ﬁ. }

Y ammmmmmcxs m,u.:.
DRIVERS LICEESE APPLICATIONS - HONYRE OF
APRIL ABD MAY, 1968, |

, On. 8/37/68, & cnntc:naca was held with Rajor
X-; ' “ma w A- aﬁ mﬁxe a!“ m WIW “ﬁ
HEs, CAROLYR MARTIH, of whe Department of Public Bafety,

- privers Licensa Diwision, Tellahawses, Pla., to =ake &
Bore thorough and sxhaustive study of details in reviewing
all drivers 11@&3:0 applications is the Sktate of Florida
fox the soaths of and May, 1948, and a mors
sceurste determination of nusbers invoivod. -

Ha jor K&!?n explained hiy figura of 930,000
drivers licenses issued In & yéaxr that he nad previously
farnishaod was erronecus apd that wag the Avzbeyr of . i
exaninetions glival, rather: than the ambu of mﬁ«mm'
reosived or licenses iscued.

He adviacé thig ftsnze is high ainan saveral

»auua&n&ttuns are soaabiuss given to the same individual

- and a stadsat or fluexperienced driver will be given &

- wigual and writtem oxamination before belag iseusd &

- restrictad iicenss or learxaex's permit asd thexeaftar
retarn for & road test examimation each of whioch is
sounted ps an exasination. The survey aow ravaals the
ta;lowtng inﬁexmaeion:

% - Bureaw @ | \\\~\°\&F\—MG AN
- ﬁﬁf seaphie 2 - Jamsmviigﬁljy%, 185 g
: MAYY3 1 186

_,  FBl — MENPH R
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IR 43-789

N nn:va&s htCﬁﬁFg arpnxcutxmaa

 ;&¢%¥35 b -Avaxz-axﬁ aaw.~zssngi'

Wy _; SETATE OF FLOROM .

‘1't:lkﬂumbex of apylicatiana tar'atittxa liaansan~

| | 79 98 - |

. tﬁourcnz ﬁa}ar g. ﬁ. xv:ra.)
-’LDCA?xaﬁ oF A?ynxcamzoaa

1. ?allaﬁa&s¢az

-

'A,napgil-rltilaé ”‘zzf}aﬁd' {3 eannt&es aot yat revnxta& [
T - : ,' ent at £7). :.

t

; éay, ﬁ-,”’ﬁi 3 gga {uaaa filad since 5/"/53?

Al fxxaa uipha&atlcalzy. _;“;'

Ha'f (u&ﬂ.l‘d’"‘_‘ ﬂnknm
2._§xivara Licanat axaaiautiaa Statiens

Aprgd < 5,508 _’;,}[
xitauy‘”:écir s, 089

_ . Infoxmatien Furnighed ay Hnjo: KETTH :rcg & sangliaq B
*'.f a! xnspactian scatiunt knrouqhaut tro ctatc.' R

3 uonaty.aadqa » OffLce .'3
s ﬁc b !erwsxéc& to ?allnhasnaa.
iil: Apziy -~ '{ 4,ueo |
anfk=«'ﬁ ?f”f;. ﬁakaawa. #pprvziéﬁtﬁiy 35.966

wost of whian will he ia raxxahaécae
betore efxsxtx.; '

e SO
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I §4-769

REVIZN PROCEDURE
1. ar r&masm. TLORIOA

a) A@plicationn alteady filed: (agpraxiaatsly 30.,500)
; #oror Vnhicle Wmreau persomnel would have to
pnll iadividual files from the Iist oFf names contaised en
the Rokor Vahicle Burean fors PYL 16 as deseribad in refozenced
Jackponville airtel. (Basas of a1l applicants for drivers
livenses appearing at the 110 exsmining polnkts throughoat

o tha state of Filorids). It is anoted Mmls

contained on this list h&ve goWF passed the exenination and
tharefore thely applicatises arxe sot on file in Tallahaszee.
A copy »f these 0L i&‘x :az month of April ave oa file at
Tal .lmasaa . v

rmx persoansl vaul& therakttmt teview these
&nd&vidaal applicatiaas tnr &11@15&#10& p&ryaaen.-

el agg}iactxouj ﬁat fiied o ﬁaba

. an applications racntvad on ox aftver 5127168 ares
being Reld by MVB and will wot be filed, A review of tieve
applications could be na&n by ¥BI puzsauﬁal priar to filing.

2. AT THE 130 smum SYATIONS THROVGEOWT THE STATE.

ﬁm«r - 18,508, »

1a tharava:t an tpplieattaa ls nede for s drivu:t
1ligunss, this application would not be forwardsd o Tallabassae
-atid would Ze kept ag tha XQayocaion Statioa sn £ollowiag '
iostances: , _

L., Individual takas only the visuai Qxaminatiau
;né written tast. ,

2. Takes muhr the written or yoad test.
‘3. Pails sitber thm wr&ttau or tead tast. |
' These applicesticns are rutaiaeé fox a paxiaﬁ of
95 days and thersafter dnctxarud.

.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



K 44-7%9

- The abovn cpplicatiaaa are £ilwé alphﬁboticli
and would be paviewed by FEY personnel from name on
tha DL 18 on whlab ne Applicatiou was lncasoﬁ ta 2.11anacaoa.

LY § cﬂﬁﬁfﬂ Juﬁﬂ#‘ﬂ QPPICE

These applscﬁtlcns nmzu aoas t:nn xnspcukman :
Station on individuals having passed thalr tasts ans will -
be forwarded to ®KV3, Tallahasses, usually oace & wonth aad
will ba ravieved at fnllahuzaeq priox t» ziliag.

£987 !NVQSQEB

ff Gthﬁt than su:nau paxuaua!l¢,..

&pptﬁt&mhtaly #3*063 : b

-Inaludinq § sarox aupies anch<et t&& 3,50ﬁ nn 1& iotac

Five angloymat uaxhinq from 7-9 p.n. esch n&ghu
for about 30 days pulling files foxr zeview by Boreas. ,
pazoounal and thw rﬁeixiaq of thaua !ixon.r

BUREAY PERSONNEL f;v - e |

Major XTITH ostinntaﬁ taat 1s veald take rivn !a! ‘

‘?eraonaal about 40 days to complate the projwct s he fesls
that a porson caunot axauinm moXe. than 20 uyplieattans an hour,

. Bureaw patnemnaz would ba su,yliaﬁ space and cauza 3
vn&i days on this projaat, ‘

qg_;xg_zzaaxgzﬂa STATIONS -
ndaterzined.
AL?%RK%IZ?&

Review of lieunsoc !11ad nt tha County Jadge'® 8 Oftiss
an set forth ia Jackxonville airtel to Zurewn 5/24/58 aftet ‘
oxtalining 0l 1§ from the 110 axun&aiag statioas. »

Ia thia regurd Cspt‘ &. %. RRODICR pointed sut thaty
for tae amonth of April enly a copy of ke lidencos would
be availabsle at taa Conaty Jodge’'s Gffive whoare a3 ia
Tallanaszee, thw spplicatioas wonld he filed. Tais appzleatioa
contaiss additionanl information such as the licsnse Lag and
whare the parson wags previousiy licesmsed Lo drive.

e
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34 44 76%

Capt. REDLICE fuzther advised that his experience’ has
Beon that a kot of county judge’z offices have Hot kept
good recerds at to the £liing of these drivess licenses
and in seay cases he has found whore they are several
sonths in arrears with thefr £filing. He axid a1l thae
livensss for the noath of April will de -ii file at
Tallahaszes in the next faw days bHul those for “ay will
not he compiate until around ths end i June.

- RECOMMPNDATION

‘Bureag is reguested to anprove the payeant of
apprexisstely $3,.830 to the Depavemant of Public Befety,
Tallahasses, Pla., £2F Decelssry sxpeases xnanzreé by
thcn ia aarryiag opt the akove preject. A

_ xajor REITE has xuqv»stea 2 decizion as to wiether
 be shoald retain stops with all the epplicatioans that are
coriag in for May end thoss retalined for April be roachsd
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DRIVERS LICENSE RECORDS CHECK

On April 17, 1968, Sergeant D. BUICK, Arizona
Highway Department, Drivers License Records, Phoenix, Ari-
zona, advised that it would be impossible to determine
drivers licenses issued to a person by description or date
of birth, since such licenses are filed alphabetically
by driver's name.
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BIRTH RECORD CHECK

On April 15, 1968, IC GEORGE J. KIBSEY contacted
Mr. FENTON H. BUTLER, Deputy State Registrar, Bureau of
Vital Statistics, Arizona Department of Health, Phoenix,
Arizona. Mr. BUTLER advised it would be impossible to check
all male births for the date July 20, 1931, since such birth
recoxrds are filed alphabetically and not chronologically.
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BORDER AND LAW ENFORCEMENT CHECKS

On April 19, 1968, an Arizona All-Points Bulletin
was dispatched on subject RAY and his known aliases to all
local law enforcement agencies which included the Border
Patrols, Immigration Stations, and Department of Agricul-
ture Inspection Stations on the Mexican border as well as
all law enforcement agencies.

On April 19, 1968, the following investigation
was conducted by SA JOHN M, ALBERT:

The following persons were contacted along the
United States-Mexican border at Douglas, Agua Prieta, Naco,
Arizona, and Naco, Sonora, and photographs and descriptions
of JAMES EARL RAY were distributed. In each instance those
contacted advised that they would post these notices in a
prominent place and would immediately advise the FBI of any
information they received concerning the whereabouts of RAY.

CHESTER HUNT, IXImspector, U. S. Immigration and

Naturalization Service, Douglas, Arizona
®y,

FLACK MXLNER; Chief Deputy, U. S. Customs, Douglas

RON JOHNSON, Chief Patrol Inspector, U. S. Border
Patrol, Douglas

MIGUEL VILLARREAL, Inspector, Mexican Immigration
Service

IGNACIO BAS, Collections Inspector, Mexican Customs
Service

JOSE JIMENEZ, Mexican Comnsul, Douglas

BRAD PEAK, Inspector, U. S. Immigration and Natur-
alization Serivce, Naco, Arizona

JESUS GIM DELGADO;, Inspector, Mexican Immigration

Service W N (A
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SAs KERMIT F. JOHNSON and COY A. COPELAND contacted-
the following law enforcement agencies in the Tucson, Arizona,
area on April 25, 1968:

Lieutenant DIERKING
State Narcotics Investigation Bureau

Officer JOHN LYONS
Arizona Liquor Control

Lieutenant KENNETH MAURER
Records Section
Tucson Police Department (TPD)

Lieutenant FRANK ZUNNO
Intelligence Unit
TPD

Lieutenant GEORGE K. ROBLES
TPD

Identification Officer ROBERT BOYD
Pima County Sheriff's Office

Chief of Police LOUIS SOTOMAYOR
South Tucson Police Department
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DANCE STUDIO CHECKS

On April 25, 1968, SA G, WAYNE MACK, after check-
ing the telephone directories and city directories, deter-
mined there are no dance studios in the Safford, Arizona,
area.

On May 13, 1968, a check by SA LYNN W. BEDFORD
of the city and telephone directories determined there were
no dance studios in the Mesa, Arizona;, area.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
KERMIT F. JOHNSON and SA DUNCAN M. DEW, IXIXI, At Tucson,
Arizona.

On April 22 and 25, 1968, the following persons
at the businesses indicated advised subject is not known
to them and they have no record of his having contacted
their studios:

STEPHEN BERNAT, Manager,
Arthur Murray Dance Studio
2845 East Speedway Boulevard

Mrs., NIOTA HOSKINS; Receptionist
Miss JO BYARS

Fred Astaire Dance Studio

244 South Tucson Boulevard

Mrs. DOROTHY CAMERON

Double C Dance Studio
2329 North Tucson Boulevard
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NARCOTICS BUREAU CHECKS

On April 23, 1968, SA ERNEST J. VAN LOON delivered
12 of the latest Identification Orders concerning subject
RAY to Lieutenant DON HICKS, Vice Detail, Phoenix Police
Department. HICKS advised that he would discuss it with
the officers on the Vice Detail and request each of them
to contact their sources regarding RAY.

On April 29, 1968, SA DANIEL C. PELTON contacted
personnel in the Flagstaff Police Department and Coconino
County Sheriff'’s Office, Flagstaff, Arizona, and determined
these law enforcement agencies do not have separate marcotics

divisions.
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LOCAL ARMED ROBBERIES AND UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERIES

The following investigation was conducted by SA
ERNEST J. VAN LOON at Phoenix, Arizona:

On May 16, 1968, Sergeant RAY HEMPHILL, Robbery
Detail, Phoenix Police Department, was furnished the latest
photo of JAMES EARL RAY (taken January, 1968). HEMPHILL
stated that he would have RAY considered in connection with
unsolved robberies since April, 1967.

On May 16, 1968, the photo of RAY was shown to the
only witness in Phoenix case 91-2486 entitled ''UNKNOWN SUB-
JECT; Western Savings and Loan Association, 350 Bast Dunlap,
Phoenix, Arizona, February 23, 1968," and she (Miss BONNIE
TURNER) stated that RAY was not the man who robbed her.

On May 16, 1968, SA KERMIT F. JOHNSON reviewed
the unsolved bank robbery in Phoenix file 91-2426 and ac-
cording to bank witnesses, the unknown subject in this case
was a man described as being old, approximately 60 years.
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LATENT FINGERPRINT CHECKS

The following investigation was conducted by SA
ERNEST J. VAN LOON at Phoerix, Arizona:

In the absence of Lieutenant BECK, Idemtification
Division, Phoenix Police Department, Officer ED SWAN was
contacted on May 1, 1968, concerning the comparison of the
fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY against unidentified latents
from local crime scenes since April 23, 1967.

Officer SWAN czalled in Identification man JOE
GARCIA, who advised that an unidentified latent file was
maintained, that it was feasible to check it and that it
would be checked as requested. He stated that the check
would be rather time consuming but that it would be done
because ''that is what we are here for." He indicated that
Identification man ROLES is presently on limited duty due
to a leg injury and that possibly ROLES would spend consi-
derable time on the preoject,

Officer SWAYN stated that he would inform Lieuten-
ant BECK of this arrangement.

On May 13, 1968, SA LYNN W, BEDFORD determined
that law enforcement agencies in the Mesa, Arizona, area
do not maintain latent fingerprint files and that the State
Identification Bureau at Florence, Arizona. does not have
a latent fingerprimt file.
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LAUNDRY CHECKS

The following investigation was conducted by SA
JACK C. POLIOCK at Yuma, Arizona:

On April 11, 1968, all laundries and dry cleaning
establishments in Yuma were contacted as well as Parker
Laundry and Dry Cleaners. In each instance personnel con-
tacted advised it would be impossible to obtain the iden-
tity of the laundry since the number referred to is incomplete
and; also, since laundries vary their numbers from time to
time.

The following investigation was comducted by SA
HENRY F. GRADY at Mesa, Arizona:

On April 24, 1968, Mr. LOU GOLDSTEIN, Sav-Way
Laundry and Dry Cleaners, 117 West Main, advised that the
laundry mark "20R-3" was mot made by his machines. He stated
that his records do not reflect such a laundry mark.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
HENRY F. ALSTON at Phoenix, Arizona:

On April 24, 1968, the following laundries were
recontacted and it was determined that they were not using
code °‘20R-3'":

BOB ZACKT, Manager, Acme Laundry
3316 North Third

BELLE ALLEN, owner, Allen’s Cleaners
4129 North 40th

ERMA HUGGENS, Laundry marker,
BARTOLI's Cleaners
9103 North Central

ARLIN BLAKELY, sales representative,
Cleaners and Laundry Equipment Company,
719 01d Scottsdale Road

Scottsdale, Arizona
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CLYDE JOHNSON, owner, Downtown Valet, Branch No. 2
(formerly known as Hammertom Laundry)
1718 West Buckeye Road .

GLADYS LAMBERT, Maroney Cleaners
4902 North Central

McKean's Arizona Linen Supply
245 West Madison
(out of business; now owned by Maroney Cleaners,

see above.)

Phoenix Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company
333 North Seventh

GEORGE TATE, owner, Pride Cleaners
4812 North 40th

JEAN STUBLE, bookkeeper, Spa rkle Laundry and
Cleaners, 45 EBast Broadway and
1801 East McDowell

It is noted that JEAN STUBLE advised her company formerly
used Thermo-Seal Laundry tags up until three or four months
ago. She said that at that time her company did use the
code 20R-3. She said this code is as follows:

20 - represents 20th lot (30 or 40 bundles to
each lot)

R - week ending August 31, 1967
3 - bundle No. 3

She said her books reflect that the tape used for
code '"20R-3" was green rather than yellow. She further
advised that the characters in the code were all of the
same type. She said the invoices prior to January, 1968,
have all been destroyed.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
G. WAYNE MACK at Safford, Arizona:

On April 25, 1968, Mr. BILL WHITE, Assistant Manager,
Gila Valley Laundry, advised that the first two digits re-
present the lot number, the letter "R" the day of week, and
the "3" the bundle number in laundry mark '20R-3." However,
he said that his lots never run over nine lots in a week.
He checked his records and found the closest combination
of numbers was a ‘2 R-3" for July 25, 1967, on Route 12,
which order was to an Indian by the name of TELAMONTES at
San Carlos, Arizona. Since there was no record of "20R-3,"
it is assumed that this number has no significance with
this laundry.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
DANIEL C. PELTON at Flagstaff, Arizona:

On April 29, 1968, contact with FRED MONTOYA,
Assistant Manager, American Laundry, 101 South San Francisco,
disclosed that the code number "20R-3" is not the marking
utilized by this laundry.

On April 29, 1968, contact with BILL HUNTER, Manager
Flagstaff Laundry and Dry Cleaning, Phoenix Street, and
MIKE PIKES, Flagstaff, disclosed that the code number '""20R-3"
is not utilized by this business. :

The following investigation was conducted by SA
JOHN M. NICKOLS at Kingman, Arizona:

On April 26, 1968, Mrs. MARGE FINCH, owner, Spic
and Span Laundry, Beale Street, advised that the only time
laundry mark '"20R-3" was used in the last year and a half
was on one occation when coveralls were done for a Kingman
resident named LONNIE MAYS. She stated she is positive
this item was a pair of coveralls. She noted that MAYS
has had only coveralls cleaned by this firm for years and
the price in his ticket is the price for cleaning coveralls.
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SUSPECT - MARINO SUSINI. /

The following investigation was conducted by SA
WILLIAM A. MEHRENS at Phoenix, Arizona, on April 23, 1968:

L. G. WORKMAN, City Manager, Valcar Corporation,
820 South 24th Street, advised that they do not record their
temporary license numbers on drive-out licenses. He further
advised that they had only two Volkswagens and one of them
was in the lot, so therefore the other must be the vehicle
in question.

WORKMAN advised that instant vehicle was rented
to MARINO SUSINI at the Sahara Motor Hotel, Room 143, Phoenix,

He advise SUSINI gave an Illinois driver’s license

No. *s and a home address of 420 Aldin, Chicago,
Illinecis. e stated this address was verified by the long-
distance operator.

DAVE VANDEVENTER, garage man, Valcar Corporation,
stated that he picked up SUSINI at the Sahara Motel and
transported him to the Valcar lot at 820 South 24th Street.
When exhibited a photo of JAMES EARL RAY, he stated it def-
initely was not identical to SUSINI.

The agent observed a Volkswagen bearing Arizona
drive-out license 33754G in the parking lot at the Sahara
Motor Hotel.

SYBIL VERCNICA FORTNEY, Night Clerk, Sahara Motor
Hotel,; 401 North First Street, advised that MARINO SUSINI
was registered in Room 143. She advised that he was travel-
ling alone on an American Airlines tour travel ticket and
that she had not noticed anyone with him at any time. When
exhibited a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, Mrs. FORTNEY stated
it was not identical with SUSINI.
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SUSPECT - FRANK cmmcmm;/

The following investigation was conducted by SA
VINCENT J. HARDER and SA CORNELIUS R. HEUSEL at Phoenix,
Arizona, on April 24, 1968:

ERVIN J. CALLAGER, Security Guard, St. Joseph’s
Hospital, advised that he called the Phoenix Police Depart-
ment and the Phoenix office of the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation after a nurse told him a man was in the lobby who
resembled JAMES EARL RAY. CALLAGHER did not see the man
prior to making the telephone calls.

FRANK CIRINCIONE was interviewed and advised that
he resided at 1309 North Seventh Street, Apartment C, Phoenix.
CIRINCIONE said he is a student at Gregg College, 800 North
Central Avenue, and a patient of Dr. EDWARD J. LOWELL, JR.,
M.D., 550 West Thomas, Phoenix. CIRINCIONE also gave the
following information: '

Home address 1309 East Eche Lane
Phoenix, Arizona

7501 North 17th Drive
Phoenix, Arizona

Former employment Orangewood School
7337 North 19th Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona

Employed during period of
September, 1955; through
February, 1962. Employment
terminated due to nervous
breakdown.

Caucasian
Male
5' 5"
166 pounds
Brown
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Hair Dark brown
Date of birth
Arizona operator’s

license m issued February 7,

At the time of the interview, it was noted that
Mr. CIRINCIONE did not have either a scar in the center of
his forehead or a small scar on palm of right hand. Addi-
tionally, in examining CIRINCIONE'’s features, he had brown
eyes, appeared to be no taller tham 5' 5", and did not have
a noticeably protruding left ear.

Dr. EDWARD J. LOWELL, JR., M.D., 550 West Thomas
Road;, advised that he was acquainted with FRANK CIRINCIONE
and that CIRINCIONE has beer a regular patient since Feb-
ruary 29, 1968. Dr. LOWELL advised the record showed that
CIRINCIONE received medical attention on March 8, 19, 29,
April 8 and 28, 1968.
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SUSPECT - LON R, HUMMELL /

The following investigation was conducted by SA
T. MICHAEL SEIKEL, JR., at Winslow, Arizona, on April 25,
1968, while accompanied by Navajo County Deputy Sergeant
JACK MURRAY:

Mrs. JOHN TATE; JR., 113 Elm Street, Apartment B,
stated that her husband, who is presently working in the
woods some 60 miles south of Winslow, became acquainted
with LON R. HUMMELL at El Paso, Texas, and that HUMMELL
came to Winslow April 7, 1968, and spent a week with them.
He left April 15, went to Phoenix and returned April 20.

He left April 21, 1968, returned to Phoenix and came back
through Winslow April 23, en route to Cushing, Iowa. She
observed a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and noted physical
characteristics. She stated that HUMMELL could not possibly
be identical with RAY. She further advised that HUMMELL
wears thick glasses at all times and can "hardly see without

them."

She stated that in her opinion it was impossible
that HUMMELL could be identical and that her husband has
written to HUMMELL in the past; giving an address only as
Cushing, Iowa, and that he received the mail, which indicates
that Cushing is a small town in which he and his family are

well known.

M AAR e B N

[ SEARCHED e kD EXED . NN Avere
DA IR : )
{ sERjeLzrn, \ SHED L %(y .....
i N
L — NELIPRS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




1
PX 44-371
ME 44-1987
CMD/gle

v

SUSPECT - JOHN L. VOGEL, JR.

On April 30, 1968, Detective KYLE GORDEAUX, Phoenix
Police Department, advised that one of the uniformed men
had observed a cook at Fred’s Cafe, 3250 West Van Buren,
Phoenix, Arizona, who bore a resemblance to subject JAMES
EARL RAY.

On April 30, 1968, SA COLIN M. DUNNIGAN and De-
tective GORDEAUX interviewed one JOHN L. VOBEL, JR., who
advised that he moved to Phoenix approximately one week
prior and resides at 7802 North 27th Avenue, and that his
former address was 1225 Seventh Avenue, Neptune, New Jersey.
VOGEL exhibited Social Security card No. He
advised that his mother-in-law, Mrs. KEPHART, 2424 East
Gordon Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. VOGEL was de-
scribed as:

Date of birth

Height 57V 107
Weight 163 pounds
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue

A close examination of VOGEL indicated he had
no scar in the center of his forehead or on his right palm;
his ears were the same size and he did not, in fact, resem-
ble subject RAY.
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SUSPECT - ED BOYER /

The following investigation was conducted by SA
KERMIT F. JOHNSON at Tucson, Arizona:

On May 8, 1968, Sergeant JACK WOLLARD, Tucson
Police Department;, advised a subject they arrested, one
DAVID A. PICO, told them that he had been staying in a
room at the Roosevelt Hotel and that the man in the next
room looked like RAY,

On May 8, 1968, WILLIAM APPLEGATE, Assistant
Manager, Roosevelt Hotel, 96 East Broadway, advised that
the room next to the one in which PICO stayed was Room 19
which was occupied from April 21 to May 6, 1968, by ED BOYER
and his wife. Their registration card listed their address
as 3739 East Fairmount, Phoenix, Arizona. He described
BOYER as about 50 years of age, 6° 1", 165 pounds, dark
brown wavy hair, used a wooden crutch on the right side.
He was neat and clean and presented a neat appearance. He
described Mrs. BOYER as older, dishwater blond, 5' 5" to
5 7.

APPLEGATE looked at all the photographs of RAY
on the wanted flyer as well as the newest photograph which
appeared in the local newspaper, and he said that BOYER
did not resemble any of these photographs. The BOYERS owed
the hotel personnel $9.50 when they left and left a shopping
bag containing some few miscellaneous items of wearing ap-
parel.

In the items of clothing left by the BOYERS was a
" piece of white paper on which was pasted a gummed address
label with the following name and address: ''MAX BANKS,

821 North Third Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85004."
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RE: LEO ROBERT MINICK -

SUSPECT

On May 9, 1968, Sergeant BOB TSHUDY, Arizona

Highway Patrol, Mesa, Arizona, telephonically advised SUPER-

VISER ROY W. REGER that the owner of the Desert Flame Bar,
Apache Junction, Arizona, had informed him that MINICK worked
as a bartender for him for three weeks and bears a strong
resemblance to subject. Sergeant TSHUDY said that inquiry

by him had determined that MINICK is presently employed as

a bartender for Paul Perry's Smorgee,; in the 1200 block of
East Main Street, Mesa, and plans to be married this coming
Saturday. Sergeant TSHUDY further advised that he had talked
with a girl at Apache Junction who had been friendly with
MINICK and this girlbhad stated that MINICK refused to dis-
cuss his background. She stated that MINICK had an exten-
sive wardrobe and kept a .45 or .38 in his dresser drawer.

On May 9, 1968, SA COLIN M. DUNNIGAN and SA LAIRD
L. HIESTAND observed MINICK at his place of employment and
ascertained that he was not subject RAY.
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ARIZONA LICENSE JPA-401 or JPA-409
SERVED IN MIDD N, NEW JERSEY

The following investigation was conducted by SA
KERMIT F. JOHNSON at Tucson, Arizona:

On May 6, 1968, DONALD SEHSTEDT, 4038 East 17th
Street, advised that 1966 Arizona license JPA-401 is on a
1960 red Ford convertible which has not been driven or li-
censed during 1968. The car was observed by SA JOHNSON
bearing this plate. Also, SEHSTEDT in no way resembles
RAY.

It was ascertained on May 6 and 7, 1968, by con-
tacting residents in the neighborhood, that RICHARD S, SNYDER,
3010 EBast 30th Street, moved away from that address during
the summer of 1967.
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ACQUAINTANCE OF RAY

The following investigation was conducted’by SA
WALTER E. PETERS:

On May 6, 1968, ALFRED M. DEBAKEY nmate, U, S,
Marshal's Detention Centef?‘TTE?E'EE“K?TES;a advised that
he had written a letter to Mrs. ROBERT H. BRYANT, 3189 Crump
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, whom he identified as his sister.
He advised that he had served time with JAMES EARL RAY at
the Missouri State Penitentiary from February, 1965, to
July, 1966. He advised that RAY was on the same floor but
a different wing and that while he was at the Missouri State
Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri, RAY operated
the prison store and (first name unknown) CURTIS was a de-
livery boy for RAY. DEBAKEY identified CURTIS as being
the same man who recently was interviewed and furnished
information concerning RAY in Georgia.

DEBAKEY advised that he had never known RAY prior
to their meeting in the MSP at Jefferson City and further
stated that he has not seen nor heard of RAY since his,
DEBAKEY 's; release in July, 1966. He advised that his as-
sociation with RAY consisted of being a customer in the
prison store, talking to RAY in the prison yard and play-
ing baseball with RAY. DEBAKEY believed that he would make
bond when he was returned to Tampa, Florida, and if he does
make bond, he wanted to have the information concerning
RAY available in the event he should run into RAY.

It will be noted that ALFRED M. DEBAKEY is the
subject of a case entitled "ALFORD MALICK DE BAKEY, also
known as, CRIME ON GOVERNMENT RESERVATION - FRAUDULENT
CHECKS," Phoenix file 70-3760, DEBAKEY is described as
white, male, American, born Blythesville,
Arkansas, 5' 9", 150 pounds, black hair, brown eyes, slen-
der build. His criminal record consists of the following:

El Reno Reformatory, El Reno, Oklahoma,
1955-1956; charge - Bogus checks
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Terre Haute Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Indiana,
1958-1961; bogus checks

U. S. Federal Hospital, Springfield, Missouri,
September, 1958

MSP, Jefferson City, Missouri, 1965-1966

Concerning the incarceration at Springfield, Mis-
souri, DEBAKEY advised that this incarceration was part
of his incarceration at Terre Haute and that while there
he was certified as a psychotic.
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